March 20, 2007
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on March 20, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. Present were
Chairman Henrich, members Kass, Anderson, and Schneider. Absent was Greene. All votes following are aye
unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the March 20, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the March 13, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve a liquor permit for Hidden Acres Golf Course. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to send a letter of support for SIMPCO grant application for a Community
Beautification and Economic Development Program. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve Resolution #032007 concerning prohibitive noise regulations in the
City of Hinton. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Anderson, to approve Resolution #032107 to grant an extension of time to complete
Minor Sub-Division Plat of Lang Addition in Sec 23 Grant Township.
Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to adopt Resolution #032207 for an embargo on Marble Avenue.
Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve the federal bridge agreements on projects BROS-CO75(108)—5F-
75 and BROS-CO75(110)—8J-75. Motion Carried.
Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 3-20-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Board of Supervisors Prime Bank, file charge $ 10.00

Akron Hometowner, publications  $ 289.50

Frontier, phone 34.46 County Attorney

McLeod, long distance 2.03 Frontier, phone $ 102.27
Kara Harpenau, mtg. expense 15.88

Auditor lowa Supreme Court, appeal 50.00

Frontier, phone $ 98.39 McLeod, long distance 38.48

Krista Koster, mapping 682.50 Perkins, supplies 811.45

LeMars Postmaster, postage 156.00 Polk County Attorney, registration fee 25.00

Matt Parrott, voting machine maint. 5,715.00 Darin Raymond, camera, printer, cell phone  595.24

McLeod, long distance 14.08 Settle Inn, lodging 59.00

Kae Meyer, recycle basket 10.53 Jessica Simoni, mileage, supplies, mtg. exp.  233.97

Perkins, supplies 81.00 Mark Sturgeon, transcript 497.00
Heidi Tritz, mileage 22.94

Treasurer

Steve Beeck, mileage $ 24.50 Sheriff

Barbara Braun, mileage 123.52 HyVee, meal $ 5.00

Carrollton Inn, lodging 50.00 U.S. Cellular, phone 24.00

Frontier, phone 164.95

McLeod, long distance 25.62 Recorder

Perkins, supplies 37.40 Fidlar, supplies $ 243.46



Frontier, phone $
Jolynn Goodchild, cell phone

ISAC, school registration

McLeod, long distance

Perkins, office supplies

Gayle Walhof, wages

Veterans Affairs

Fareway, groceries $
Frontier, phone

McLeod, long distance

NACVSO, membership

Conservation Board

Bomgaars, supplies $
Branum Qil, service vehicles

CNH Capital, parts

District 111 IACCB, dues

Glenn’s Copier, repair

Steve Griebel, training expenses
Hinton Postmaster, box rent

ISAC, mtg. registration

Daily Sentinel, boat ramp notice
Nicholas McKee, parts

Midwest Equipment, parts & supplies
Orange City Sanitation, garbage
Premier Comm., phone

Sears, refrigerator

Victoria Shamblen, supplies/training
Sherri’s Auto Ranch, van repairs
Shirts & Shooters, ammunition
Dennis Sohl, expenses

Staples, supplies

Verizon, cell phone

Wagner Auto, oil filters

Human Services

City of Akron, utilities $
Century Business Prod, warranty
Franklin Covey, supplies

Frontier, phone

Heiman Fire Equip, extinguisher inspection

10S, office supplies

MidAmerican Energy, gas services
Orkin Exterminating, services
Perkins, supplies

Quality Lawn Care, snow removal
Van’s Sanitation, garbage
Verizon, cell phone

Correctional Services

All Seasons Center, training $
BES Test, Inc, jail supplies

CBM Food, inmate meals, kitchen items
Chemical Sanitizing, supplies

DeJager Plumbing, repairs & supplies

102.45
25.00
80.00

6.11
67.20
568.75

148.93
32.99
2.34
30.00

469.89
85.50
112.51
30.00
82.00
20.00
38.00
80.00
58.56
67.60
955.57
60.70
205.00
699.99
25.45
379.00
34.00
13.59
146.37
86.07
10.48

56.46
76.49
29.05
348.45
100.00
294.73
61.00
44.10
41.41
280.00
37.21
95.91

100.00
73.50
3,474.46
81.68
365.78

Des Moines Register, subscription $
Fidlar Companies, forms

Floyd Valley Hospital, inmate med. services

Hardware Hank, supplies

Dennis Henrich, inmate dental services
HyVee, meds

I10S, contract

lowa Prison Industries, supplies

Jack’s Uniforms, deputy uniforms
LeMars Agri Center, softener salt
MidAmerican Energy, utilities

Perkins, supplies

Plains Area Mental HIth, inmate services
Presto-X-Co, services

Sharon’s Embroidery, dive team uniform
Van’s Sanitation, garbage

District Court

Frontier, phone $
McLeod, long distance

Ply Co Sheriff, fees

Pottawattamie Co Sheriff, fees
Woodbury Co Sheriff, fees

Communications

Alpha Wireless, service $
Digital Plus, phone

Frontier, phone

Office Systems, copier contract

Courthouse

Aramark, floor mats $
Chemco, supplies

Stacey Feldman, civil service mtg.
Flags Over America, flags

Frontier, phone

Gary’s Carpet, cleaning

Great Plains Locator, locating service
City of LeMars, utilities

LeMars Postmaster, postage
McLeod, long distance
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Presto-X-Co, pest control

Data Processing
Frontier, phone $
McLeod, long distance

Juvenile Probation

Crittenton Center, shelter care $
Sarpy Co Sheriff, fees

Sioux Co Sheriff, fees

Youth Services Int., shelter care

Economic Development
A.C.S. Networks, domain reg. $

93.60
77.54
152.00
50.23
483.00
585.59
132.00
116.42
324.55
187.50
7,709.27
465.04
375.00
103.00
186.24
57.75

230.92
62.39
1,367.44
4.00
27.76

525.00

49.99
473.84
123.00

298.12
646.78
50.00
107.10
65.98
3,000.00
100.00
102.48
39.00
47
1,897.13
82.00

32.99
9.57

684.99
50.00
52.00

1,306.20

15.95



Frontier, phone $ 32.99
McLeod, long distance 9.88
U.S. Cellular, cell phone 137.19
Community Services

Jim Bybee Law Office, fee $ 60.00
Jackson Recovery, inpatient services 1,170.00
Michael Murphy, attorney fees 150.00
Ply Co Sheriff, fees 74.10
Non-departmental

Wellmark, flex processing fee $ 103.50
Darrell Hageman, trustee mtg. 20.00
Larry Harderson, trustee mtg. 20.00
lowa Dept of Econ. Dev, Smithco grant ret. 5,000.00
Byron Jauer, trustee mtg. 20.00
John Stoltze, trustee mtg. 20.00
MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Mental Health Administration

Thomas Hoffman, legal representation $ 50.00
Hope Haven, work activity services 4,526.08
Michele Lauters, legal representation 50.00
Life Skills Training, services 20,978.40
Sharon Nieman, mileage 58.00
Ply Co Sheriff, transportation 74.10
The Pride Group, services 20,872.27
Village NW Unltd, work act. services 2,474.27
RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND

Sheriff

Arnold Motor, dive truck supplies $ 28.83
BP Amoco, fuel 275.34
Branum Qil, fuel 442.07
Consolidated Energy, fuel 948.67
Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel 330.95
LeMars Ford, keys 4.42
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 551.86
LeMars Vet Clinic, service 99.00
Mike’s Inc, fuel 84.84
Mrs. B’s, fuel 99.18
Ply County Tire, repairs 15.00
Quality Lube Center, repairs 151.10
Route 3 Tire, repairs 401.93
Sanitarian

Noel Ahmann, mileage/postage $ 27.21
Frontier, phone 32.99
Julie Marshall, well closing 200.00
McLeod, long distance 73
Perkins, supplies 7.98
Zoning

Frontier, phone $ 34.69
Daily Sentinel, legal notice 17.93

McLeod, long distance 15.07

Non-departmental
Ply Co Solid Waste, hauling/assess. $

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND
Non-departmental

Akron Hometowner, publication ~ $
LeMars Public Library, grant

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
County Engineer

Aramark, sundry $
Bomgaars, parts

Branum Oil, fuel

Carroll Dist, batteries

Charlie’s Repair, fuel

Clearview Windshield, outside service
Consolidated Energy, fuel & oil
Cooperative Gas, tires

Dirk’s Hardware, parts

Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel

Force American, parts

Frontier, machines & fixtures
Glenn’s Copier, supplies

Great Plains, parts

Gus Pech Mfg, welding supplies
H.T.C. Inc, parts

Hardware Hank, parts

Higman Sand, materials

Hinton Mun. Electric, sundry
Holiday Inn, lodging

Janitor Depot, parts

J.B. Propane, sundry

J-W Tank Line, fuel

K & R Repair, hand tools

Mai Welding, supplies

Metal Culverts, corrugated metal pipe
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Midwest Wheel, parts

Mr. Muffler, parts

Northside Glass, outside service
O’Halloran Int, parts

Oyens Water, sundry

Perkins, supplies

Powerplan, parts

Prime Electronics, parts

Knife River, granular

Remsen Mun. Utilities, utilities
Rolling Oil, fuel

Schorg’s Amoco, fuel

Wayne Sheveland, welding supplies
St. Luke’s Hlth Res., safety

Luke Steeg, sundry

Steffen, parts

Van’s Sanitation, garbage

Vander Werff & Assoc, land purchase
Wagner Auto, parts

10,688.85

21.96
1,750.00

136.83
117.77
1,320.25
217.20
1,352.91
49.95
21,181.47
605.00
27.36
3,609.08
35.53
5,600.54
140.00
184.22
5.25
30.89
72.65
2,171.74
125.00
327.42
180.14
454.68
444.29
52.50
140.00
11,290.56
1,835.69
110.03
20.00
658.06
374.64
270.00
835.72
38.15
23.99
1,029.60
853.07
3,250.62
1,021.27
43.17
36.00
54.00
201.00
47.25
5,000.00
270.53



Wal-Mart, supplies $ 81.24

Westel, phone 29.72
Ziegler, parts 4,896.39
SPECIAL APPRAISER’S FUND

County Assessor

DLT Solutions, mapping program  $ 640.52

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Local Emergency Mgmt Services

Bomgaars, salt $ 23.94
Consolidated Energy, gas 234.33
Frontier, phone 126.61
Judy Junge, contract 300.00
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 199.56
Perkins, supplies 59.98
T’s 2 Pleeze, plague 15.00
U.S. Postal Service, box rental 72.00
Verizon, cell phone 64.86
COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND

County Assessor

Frontier, phone $ 65.98

The Board adjourned at 10:13 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman

Jerry Groenhagen, mileage
Daily Sentinel, publication
LeMars Postmaster, postage
McLeod, long distance
Messenger, subscription
Perkins, supplies

Verizon, cell phone

E911 FUND

E911

Frontier, phone
HickoryTech, phone
Louis Huewe, repair signs
Kimball-Midwest, phone
Daily Sentinel, publication
McLeod, long distance
Premier Comm., phone

Republic Companies, drive rivets

Dan Ruhland, repair signs
Westel, phone

112.48
64.96
6,300.00
4.20
107.00
17.52
41.85

559.72
132.09
300.00
228.36
47.86
242
309.00
149.00
300.00
357.34



