March 20, 2007 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on March 20, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. Present were Chairman Henrich, members Kass, Anderson, and Schneider. Absent was Greene. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the March 20, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the March 13, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve a liquor permit for Hidden Acres Golf Course. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to send a letter of support for SIMPCO grant application for a Community Beautification and Economic Development Program.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve Resolution #032007 concerning prohibitive noise regulations in the City of Hinton. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Anderson, to approve Resolution #032107 to grant an extension of time to complete Minor Sub-Division Plat of Lang Addition in Sec 23 Grant Township.

Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to adopt Resolution #032207 for an embargo on Marble Avenue.

Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Henrich-aye

Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Kass, to approve the federal bridge agreements on projects BROS-CO75(108)—5F-75 and BROS-CO75(110)—8J-75.

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 3-20-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Board of Supervisors Akron Hometowner, publications	\$	289.50	Prime Bank, file charge	\$	10.00
Frontier, phone	Ψ	34.46	County Attorney		
McLeod, long distance		2.03	Frontier, phone	\$	102.27
Webesa, long distance		2.03	Kara Harpenau, mtg. expense	Ψ	15.88
Auditor			Iowa Supreme Court, appeal		50.00
Frontier, phone	\$	98.39	McLeod, long distance		38.48
Krista Koster, mapping	·	682.50	Perkins, supplies		811.45
LeMars Postmaster, postage		156.00	Polk County Attorney, registration fee		
Matt Parrott, voting machine maint. 5,715.00		Darin Raymond, camera, printer, cell phone		595.24	
McLeod, long distance		14.08	Settle Inn, lodging		59.00
Kae Meyer, recycle basket		10.53	Jessica Simoni, mileage, suppl	lies, mtg. exp.	233.97
Perkins, supplies		81.00	Mark Sturgeon, transcript		497.00
			Heidi Tritz, mileage		22.94
Treasurer					
Steve Beeck, mileage	\$	24.50	Sheriff		
Barbara Braun, mileage		123.52	HyVee, meal	\$	5.00
Carrollton Inn, lodging		50.00	U.S. Cellular, phone		24.00
Frontier, phone		164.95			
McLeod, long distance		25.62	Recorder		
Perkins, supplies		37.40	Fidlar, supplies	\$	243.46

Frontier, phone \$	102.45	Des Moines Register, subscription \$	93.60
Jolynn Goodchild, cell phone	25.00	Fidlar Companies, forms	77.54
ISAC, school registration	80.00	Floyd Valley Hospital, inmate med. services	152.00
McLeod, long distance	6.11	Hardware Hank, supplies	50.23
Perkins, office supplies	67.20	Dennis Henrich, inmate dental services	483.00
Gayle Walhof, wages	568.75	HyVee, meds	585.59
, , ,		IOS, contract	132.00
Veterans Affairs		Iowa Prison Industries, supplies	116.42
Fareway, groceries \$	148.93	Jack's Uniforms, deputy uniforms	324.55
Frontier, phone	32.99	LeMars Agri Center, softener salt	187.50
McLeod, long distance	2.34	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	7,709.27
NACVSO, membership	30.00	Perkins, supplies	465.04
		Plains Area Mental Hlth, inmate services	375.00
Conservation Board		Presto-X-Co, services	103.00
Bomgaars, supplies \$	469.89	Sharon's Embroidery, dive team uniform	186.24
Branum Oil, service vehicles	85.50	Van's Sanitation, garbage	57.75
CNH Capital, parts	112.51		
District III IACCB, dues	30.00	District Court	
Glenn's Copier, repair	82.00	Frontier, phone \$	230.92
Steve Griebel, training expenses	20.00	McLeod, long distance	62.39
Hinton Postmaster, box rent	38.00	Ply Co Sheriff, fees	1,367.44
ISAC, mtg. registration	80.00	Pottawattamie Co Sheriff, fees	4.00
Daily Sentinel, boat ramp notice	58.56	Woodbury Co Sheriff, fees	27.76
Nicholas McKee, parts	67.60		
Midwest Equipment, parts & supplies	955.57	Communications	
Orange City Sanitation, garbage	60.70	Alpha Wireless, service \$	525.00
Premier Comm., phone	205.00	Digital Plus, phone	49.99
Sears, refrigerator	699.99	Frontier, phone	473.84
Victoria Shamblen, supplies/training	25.45	Office Systems, copier contract	123.00
Sherri's Auto Ranch, van repairs	379.00		
Shirts & Shooters, ammunition	34.00	Courthouse	
Dennis Sohl, expenses	13.59	Aramark, floor mats \$	298.12
Staples, supplies	146.37	Chemco, supplies	646.78
Verizon, cell phone	86.07	Stacey Feldman, civil service mtg.	50.00
Wagner Auto, oil filters	10.48	Flags Over America, flags	107.10
		Frontier, phone	65.98
Human Services		Gary's Carpet, cleaning	3,000.00
City of Akron, utilities \$	56.46	Great Plains Locator, locating service	100.00
Century Business Prod, warranty	76.49	City of LeMars, utilities	102.48
Franklin Covey, supplies	29.05	LeMars Postmaster, postage	39.00
Frontier, phone	348.45	McLeod, long distance	.47
Heiman Fire Equip, extinguisher inspection	100.00	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,897.13
IOS, office supplies	294.73	Presto-X-Co, pest control	82.00
MidAmerican Energy, gas services	61.00		
Orkin Exterminating, services	44.10	Data Processing	
Perkins, supplies	41.41	Frontier, phone \$	32.99
Quality Lawn Care, snow removal	280.00	McLeod, long distance	9.57
Van's Sanitation, garbage	37.21		
Verizon, cell phone	95.91	Juvenile Probation	
		Crittenton Center, shelter care \$	684.99
Correctional Services		Sarpy Co Sheriff, fees	50.00
All Seasons Center, training \$	100.00	Sioux Co Sheriff, fees	52.00
BES Test, Inc, jail supplies	73.50	Youth Services Int., shelter care	1,306.20
CBM Food, inmate meals, kitchen items	3,474.46		
Chemical Sanitizing, supplies	81.68	Economic Development	
DeJager Plumbing, repairs & supplies	365.78	A.C.S. Networks, domain reg. \$	15.95

Frontier, phone \$	32.99	Non-departmental	
McLeod, long distance	9.88	Ply Co Solid Waste, hauling/assess. \$	10,688.85
U.S. Cellular, cell phone	137.19	Try Co Bond Waste, naumigrassess.	10,000.03
c.s. centum, cen phone	137.17	LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND	
Community Services		Non-departmental	
Jim Bybee Law Office, fee \$	60.00	Akron Hometowner, publication \$	21.96
Jackson Recovery, inpatient services	1,170.00	LeMars Public Library, grant	1,750.00
Michael Murphy, attorney fees	150.00	•	
Ply Co Sheriff, fees	74.10	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
		County Engineer	
Non-departmental		Aramark, sundry \$	136.83
Wellmark, flex processing fee \$	103.50	Bomgaars, parts	117.77
Darrell Hageman, trustee mtg.	20.00	Branum Oil, fuel	1,320.25
Larry Harderson, trustee mtg.	20.00	Carroll Dist, batteries	217.20
Iowa Dept of Econ. Dev, Smithco grant re	et. 5,000.00	Charlie's Repair, fuel	1,352.91
Byron Jauer, trustee mtg.	20.00	Clearview Windshield, outside service	49.95
John Stoltze, trustee mtg.	20.00	Consolidated Energy, fuel & oil	21,181.47
		Cooperative Gas, tires	605.00
MH-DD SERVICES FUND		Dirk's Hardware, parts	27.36
Mental Health Administration		Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel	3,609.08
	\$ 50.00	Force American, parts	35.53
Hope Haven, work activity services	4,526.08	Frontier, machines & fixtures	5,600.54
Michele Lauters, legal representation	50.00	Glenn's Copier, supplies	140.00
Life Skills Training, services	20,978.40	Great Plains, parts	184.22
Sharon Nieman, mileage	58.00	Gus Pech Mfg, welding supplies	5.25
Ply Co Sheriff, transportation	74.10	H.T.C. Inc, parts	30.89
The Pride Group, services	20,872.27	Hardware Hank, parts	72.65
Village NW Unltd, work act. services	2,474.27	Higman Sand, materials	2,171.74
DUDAL GEDAUGEG DAGIG EURID		Hinton Mun. Electric, sundry	125.00
RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND		Holiday Inn, lodging	327.42
Sheriff	20.02	Janitor Depot, parts	180.14
Arnold Motor, dive truck supplies \$	28.83	J.B. Propane, sundry	454.68
BP Amoco, fuel	275.34	J-W Tank Line, fuel	444.29
Branum Oil, fuel	442.07	K & R Repair, hand tools	52.50 140.00
Consolidated Energy, fuel	948.67	Mai Welding, supplies	11,290.56
Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel LeMars Ford, keys	330.95 4.42	Metal Culverts, corrugated metal pipe MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,835.69
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel	551.86	Midwest Wheel, parts	1,833.09
LeMars Vet Clinic, service	99.00	Mr. Muffler, parts	20.00
Mike's Inc, fuel	84.84	Northside Glass, outside service	658.06
Mrs. B's, fuel	99.18	O'Halloran Int, parts	374.64
Ply County Tire, repairs	15.00	Oyens Water, sundry	270.00
Quality Lube Center, repairs	151.10	Perkins, supplies	835.72
Route 3 Tire, repairs	401.93	Powerplan, parts	38.15
Route 3 The, repairs	101.75	Prime Electronics, parts	23.99
Sanitarian		Knife River, granular	1,029.60
Noel Ahmann, mileage/postage \$	27.21	Remsen Mun. Utilities, utilities	853.07
Frontier, phone	32.99	Rolling Oil, fuel	3,250.62
Julie Marshall, well closing	200.00	Schorg's Amoco, fuel	1,021.27
McLeod, long distance	.73	Wayne Sheveland, welding supplies	43.17
Perkins, supplies	7.98	St. Luke's Hlth Res., safety	36.00
* **		Luke Steeg, sundry	54.00
Zoning		Steffen, parts	201.00
Frontier, phone \$	34.69	Van's Sanitation, garbage	47.25
Daily Sentinel, legal notice	17.93	Vander Werff & Assoc, land purchase	5,000.00
McLeod, long distance	15.07	Wagner Auto, parts	270.53

Wal-Mart, supplies	\$	81.24	Jerry Groenhagen, mileage	\$ 112.48
Westel, phone		29.72	Daily Sentinel, publication	64.96
Ziegler, parts		4,896.39	LeMars Postmaster, postage	6,300.00
			McLeod, long distance	4.20
SPECIAL APPRAISER'S FUND			Messenger, subscription	107.00
County Assessor			Perkins, supplies	17.52
DLT Solutions, mapping program	\$	640.52	Verizon, cell phone	41.85
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND			E911 FUND	
Local Emergency Mgmt Services			E911	
Bomgaars, salt	\$	23.94	Frontier, phone	\$ 559.72
Consolidated Energy, gas		234.33	HickoryTech, phone	132.09
Frontier, phone		126.61	Louis Huewe, repair signs	300.00
Judy Junge, contract		300.00	Kimball-Midwest, phone	228.36
MidAmerican Energy, utilities		199.56	Daily Sentinel, publication	47.86
Perkins, supplies		59.98	McLeod, long distance	2.42
T's 2 Pleeze, plague		15.00	Premier Comm., phone	309.00
U.S. Postal Service, box rental		72.00	Republic Companies, drive rivets	149.00
Verizon, cell phone		64.86	Dan Ruhland, repair signs	300.00
			Westel, phone	357.34
COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY	FUND			
County Assessor				
Frontier, phone	\$	65.98		

The Board adjourned at 10:13 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman